The above was the Board's adopted asset allocation policy and best estimates of geometric real rates of

return for each major asset class as of June 30, 2021.

Discount rate

The discount rate used to measure total pension liability was 7.25%.  The projection of cash flows

used to determine the discount rate assumed that contributions from plan members will be made at the

current contribution rate and that contributions from employers will be made at contractually required

rates, actuarially determined.  Based on those assumptions, the pension plan's fiduciary net position was

projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.

Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of

projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the School's Proportionate share of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate

The following presents the net pension liability, calculated using the discount rate of 7.25%, as well as

what the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage

YORK ACADEMY REGIONAL CHARTER SCHOOL

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

22

5. PENSION PLAN (CONTINUED)

point lower (6.25%) or 1-percentage-point higher (8.25%) than the current rate:

Current

1% Discount 1%

Decrease Rate Increase

6.25% 7.25% 8.25%

School's proportionate share of 10,173,000   8,223,000   6,571,000

   the net pension liability

Pension plan fiduciary net position

Detailed information about PSERS' fiduciary net position is available in PSERS Comprehensive Annual

Financial Report which can be found on the System's website at www.psers.state.pa.us.

6. CAPITAL ASSETS
Capital assets consist of the following at June 30, 2021:

Beginning Ending

Balance Increases Decreases Balances

Buildings & Improvements 101,635$   0$   0$   101,635$

Equipment 1,193,004   193,733 0 1,386,737

  Total Capital Assets 1,294,639$   193,733$   0$   1,488,372$

Accumulated Depreciation activity for the year ended June 30, 2021 was as follows:

Beginning Ending

Balance Increases Decreases Balances

Buildings & Improvements 23,724$   8,468$   0$   32,192$

Equipment 1,030,142   72,282 0 1,102,424

1,053,866$   80,750$   0$   1,134,616$

Capital Assets, Net 240,773$   112,983$   0$   353,756$

7. NET POSITION - ADJUSTED FOR GASB # 68 PENSION AMOUNTS  AND

GASB # 75 OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (OPEB):

The Net Position from Page 6 would appear as follows if the Pension and OPEB components of Deferred Outflows,

Deferred Inflows and Net Liability were excluded:

Net Position before adjustment for GASB # 68 pension effects (5,419,026)

Net Pension Liability 8,223,000

Deferred Outflows - Pensions (1,199,825)

Deferred Inflows - Pensions 1,076,000

Net OPEB Liability 359,000

Deferred Outflows - OPEB (22,000)

Deferred Inflows - OPEB 61,000